

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

---

Supreme Court No. 20–1027

---

---

**XENIA RURAL WATER DISTRICT,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CITY OF JOHNSTON, IOWA**  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

---

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA,  
THE HONORABLE JAMES E. GRITZNER

---

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

William J. Miller (AT0005414)  
Manuel A. Cornell (AT0013743)  
Dorsey & Whitney LLP  
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 4100  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2790  
Tel: (515) 283-1000  
Fax: (515) 283-1060  
E-mail: miller.william@dorsey.com  
cornell.manuel@dorsey.com  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-  
APPELLEE CITY OF JOHNSTON,  
IOWA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 13

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. PRESERVATION OF ERROR..... 16

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

III. COMMON ISSUES OF FACT AND LAW RELATED TO EACH CERTIFIED QUESTION PRESENTED..... 16

IV. QUESTION 1: WHETHER AN IOWA CODE § 357A.2 RURAL WATER DISTRICT, BEFORE AMENDMENTS TO § 357A.2(4) IN 2014, HAD A LEGAL RIGHT TO PROVIDE WATER SERVICE TO PORTIONS OF AN AREA DESCRIBED IN ITS COUNTRY (SIC) BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLUTION, SEE IOWA CODE § 357A.2(1), WHEN THOSE PORTIONS WERE ALSO WITHIN TWO MILES OF THE LIMITS OF A MUNICIPALITY, SEE § 357A.2(3), AND WHEN THE MUNICIPALITY HAD NOT WAIVED ITS RIGHTS TO PROVIDE WATER SERVICE TO THE AREA, SEE § 357A.2(4)..... 20

A. Development of the Two-Mile Rule ..... 22

B. Xenia’s Organizational Structure and Iowa Law Subject It to the 2-Mile Rule ..... 25

C.	Xenia’s 1982 Loan Only Covered the Area it Served in 1982.....	28
D.	Johnston Has Made No Waiver .....	30
V.	QUESTION 2: WHETHER IOWA CODE § 357A.2(4), AS AMENDED BY THE IOWA LEGISLATURE IN 2014: (A) EXEMPTS A RURAL WATER DISTRICT FROM FOLLOWING NOTICE-OF-INTENT PROCEDURES WHEN THE AREA THE DISTRICT SEEKS TO SERVE IS WITHIN THE DISTRICT’S BOUNDARIES AS DESIGNATED IN THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ RESOLUTION CREATING THE WATER DISTRICT, AND/OR (B) OTHERWISE PROVIDES THE RURAL WATER DISTRICT A LEGAL RIGHT TO SERVE SUCH AREAS WHEN THE MUNICIPALITY HAS NOT WAIVED ITS RIGHTS. IF SO, WHETHER THE 2014 AMENDMENT TO § 357A(4) HAD RETROACTIVE EFFECT.....	31
A.	The Amendment Does Not Apply Retroactively Because It Is Substantive.....	39
VI.	QUESTION 3: WHETHER AN IOWA CODE § 504A NONPROFIT CORPORATION CREATED IN 1977 HAD A LEGAL RIGHT TO PROVIDE WATER SERVICE ANYWHERE WITHIN THE STATE OF IOWA. IF SO, WHETHER A § 504A NONPROFIT CORPORATION THAT REINCORPORATED (INCLUDING THROUGH ARTICLES OF DISSOLUTION FOR THE § 504A ENTITY) AS A § 357A.2 RURAL WATER DISTRICT IN 1990 RETAINED THE LEGAL RIGHT TO PROVIDE WATER SERVICE ANYWHERE WITHIN THE STATE OF IOWA (INCLUDING OUTSIDE ITS BOUNDARIES AS SPECIFIED IN ITS COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLUTION AND WITHIN TWO MILES OF A MUNICIPALITY), PRIOR TO AND FOLLOWING THE 1991 AMENDMENT TO § 357A.2. ....	41

A. Xenia Is Not a Non-Profit Corporation Under Iowa Code Chapter 504A, but Even if it Was, It Did Not, and Does Not Now, Have the Right to Serve the Areas Within Two Miles of Johnston’s City Limits..... 41

CONCLUSION..... 45

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson Fin. Servs., LLC v. Miller</i> , 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009) .....	39, 40
<i>Baldwin v. City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1985) .....	39
<i>Doe v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2010) .....	32
<i>Ferezy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1010, 1013–15 (S.D. Iowa 2010) .....	33
<i>Forbes v. Hadenfeldt</i> , 648 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2002) .....	32
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003) .....	33
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Revenue v. Iowa Merit Emp’t Comm’n</i> , 243 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1976) .....	42
<i>Iowa Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Envtl. Prot. Comm’n</i> , 850 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 2014) .....	27
<i>Klinge v. Bentien</i> , 725 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2006) .....	28
<i>Larson Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Thorson</i> , 763 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 2009) .....	32
<i>Le-ax Water Dist. v. City of Athens</i> , 346 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	17, 18
<i>Lexington-South Elkhorn Water Dist. v. City of Wilmore, Ky.</i> , 93 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	18

<i>Millwright v. Romer</i> , 322 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 1982).....	27
<i>N. Alamo Water Supply Corp. v. City of San Juan</i> , 90 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1996) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 3 v. City of Leb., Mo.</i> , 605 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18, 21
<i>Rural Water Sys. # 1 v. City of Sioux Ctr.</i> , 202 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	28, 43, 44
<i>Rural Water Sys. # 1 v. City of Sioux Ctr.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 1483 (N.D. Iowa 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lutgen</i> , 606 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2000).....	36
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 618 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 2000).....	32
<i>State v. Petithory</i> , 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005).....	33
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005).....	33, 34
<i>Thomas v. Iowa Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 7, 15 (Iowa 2006).....	36, 39
<i>Voss v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2001).....	32
<i>Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002).....	28, 31
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 1926(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13
Iowa Code Chapter 357 .....	43

Iowa Code Chapter 357A .....	13, 20, 42
Iowa Code Chapter 364 .....	42
Iowa Code Chapter 499 .....	43
Iowa Code § 357A.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 357A.2(2)(a) .....	25
Iowa Code § 357A.2(4) .....	20, 30, 31, 37
Iowa Code § 357A.13 .....	35, 36
Iowa Code § 357A.14(2) .....	27
Iowa Code § 357A.20(2)(b).....	43
Iowa Code § 357A.24(1) .....	38
Iowa Code § 357A.24(3) .....	37
Iowa Code § 364.1 .....	42
Iowa Code § 504A.51 (1991) .....	44
Iowa Code § 684A.1 (2019) .....	13, 28
Iowa Code § 684A.3 .....	16

**Other Authorities**

H.F. 2192, 85th Gen. Assemb., 2d Sess. (Iowa 2014).....	24
H.F. 398, 72d Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 1987) .....	23
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(1)(e) .....	46
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(1)(f).....	46
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	46
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 903(2)(g)(3).....	31, 35
S.F. 2101, 74th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 1992).....	23
